

No. 09-115

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CRISS CANDELARIA *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

ROBIN S. CONRAD	CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
SHANE B. KAWKA	ERIC A. SHUMSKY
NATIONAL CHAMBER	QUIN M. SORENSON
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1615 H Street, N.W.	1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062	Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 463-5337	(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America*

October 13, 2009

* Counsel of Record

[Additional Counsel Listed Inside]

DAVID A. SELDEN
JULIE A. PACE
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
3300 N. Central Avenue
Suite 1800
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 798-5472

BURT M. RUBLIN
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street
51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 665-8500

Counsel for Petitioners Arizona Contractors Association; Arizona Chamber of Commerce; Arizona Employers for Immigration Reform; Arizona Farm Bureau Federation; Arizona Hispanic Chamber of Commerce; Arizona Landscape Contractors Association; Arizona Restaurant and Hospitality Association; Arizona Roofing Contractors Association; Associated Minority Contractors of America; National Roofing Contractors Association

DANIEL POCHODA
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
ARIZONA
P.O. Box 17148
Phoenix, AZ 85011
(602) 650-1854

STEPHEN P. BERZON
JONATHAN WEISSGLASS
REBECCA SMULLIN
ALSHULER BERZON LLP
177 Post Street, Suite 300
San Francisco, CA 94108
(415) 421-7151

LUCAS GUTTENTAG
JENNIFER CHANG NEWELL
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0770

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
OMAR C. JADWAT
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

CYNTHIA VALENZUELA
MEXICAN AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND
634 S. Spring Street
11th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 629-2512 x136

LINTON JOAQUIN
KAREN C. TUMLIN
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION
LAW CENTER
3435 Wilshire Blvd.
Suite 2850
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 639-3900

*Counsel for Petitioners Chicanos Por La Causa; So-
mos America; Valle Del Sol, Inc.*

PAUL F. ECKSTEIN
JOEL W. NOMKIN
PERKINS COIE BROWN &
BAIN P.A.
2601 N. Central Avenue
Post Office Box 400
Phoenix, AZ 85001
(602) 351-8000

*Counsel for Petitioner
Wake Up Arizona! Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A QUESTION OF EXCEPTIONAL NATIONAL IMPOR- TANCE	1
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>HOFFMAN</i> , AND MISINTERPRETS FEDERAL LAW	5
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989).....	8
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	4
<i>Geier v. America Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	7
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002)	1, 4, 5
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	4
<i>Murphy Bros., Inc. v. Michetti Pipe Stringing, Inc.</i> , 526 U.S. 344 (1999)	4
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	3
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	6
<i>SEC v. Edwards</i> , 540 U.S. 389 (2004).....	6
STATUTES	
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359..	4
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(2)	4, 6
RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	3
LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
H.R. Rep. No. 99-682, pt. I (1986).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	Page
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	3, 6
OTHER AUTHORITY	
<i>The Federalist No. 78</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	4
